Sensitivity to interest rate risk arises from mismatch of financial assets and financial liabilities that mature or re-price in a given period. At the
reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Effective rate Carrying amount

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased loss for the year by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2023.

Profit or loss

Rupees

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on loss for the year and assets / liabilities of the Company.

46.3.3 Other price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
2024

Short term investments
10% increase 413,096,177   37,554,198

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 337,987,781   (37,554,198)

Fair
value

Hypothetical price
change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax
2023

Short term investments
10% increase 398,636,240   36,239,658

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 10% decrease 326,156,924   (36,239,658)

46.4 Fair value of financial instruments

46.4.1 Valuation of financial instruments

Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market.

Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs.

   375,541,979

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices
(other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. To manage its price risk arising from

[…]

need to understand other information in the consolidated financial statements.

Management reviewed the accounting policies and made updates to the information disclosed in Note
4 Material accounting policies (30 June 2023: Significant accounting policies).

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) vide circular 07/2024 dated 15 May 2024
issued the application guidance on accounting for minimum taxes and final taxes. As per the
guidance, minimum tax diffferential and final tax should be classified as 'levies' and not income tax in
the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Since, the impact of the said changes is material, per the
abovesaid guide and IAS 8 'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and others', the
changes are to be applied restrospectively.

138  | Annual Report 2024

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Profit before income tax, final tax
and minimum tax 414,671,415   -   414,671,415

Minimum tax differential -   (64,436,524)   (64,436,524)
Final tax -   (48,517,462)   (48,517,462)
Profit before income tax 414,671,415   (112,953,986)   301,717,429
Income tax (118,429,591)   112,953,986   (5,475,605)
Profit after taxation 296,241,824   -   296,241,824

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flow from Operating Activities

Income tax paid (479,324,345)   103,742,465   (375,581,880)
Minimum tax paid -   (66,853,888)   (66,853,888)
Final tax paid -   (36,888,577)   (36,888,577)
Other cashflows from operating activities (34,521,801)   -   (34,521,801)
Net cash used in operating activities (513,846,146)   -   (513,846,146)

Cash flow from investing activities
Net cash generated from investing activities (595,580,351)   -   (595,580,351)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities 494,625,122   -   494,625,122

[…]

Changes in the Holding Company's interest in a Subsidiary, except those part of the initial acquisition
transaction, that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as a equity transactions.

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Holding Company and
the subsidiary companies together constituting “the Group”.

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the
subsidiary, and any related NCI and other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is
recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former
subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intra-
group transactions, are eliminated.

Annual Report 2024  |  139

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Profit before income tax, final tax
and minimum tax 414,671,415   -   414,671,415

Minimum tax differential -   (64,436,524)   (64,436,524)
Final tax -   (48,517,462)   (48,517,462)
Profit before income tax 414,671,415   (112,953,986)   301,717,429
Income tax (118,429,591)   112,953,986   (5,475,605)
Profit after taxation 296,241,824   -   296,241,824

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flow from Operating Activities

Income tax paid (479,324,345)   103,742,465   (375,581,880)
Minimum tax paid -   (66,853,888)   (66,853,888)
Final tax paid -   (36,888,577)   (36,888,577)
Other cashflows from operating activities (34,521,801)   -   (34,521,801)
Net cash used in operating activities (513,846,146)   -   (513,846,146)

Cash flow from investing activities
Net cash generated from investing activities (595,580,351)   -   (595,580,351)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities 494,625,122   -   494,625,122